prior shareholder approval:

- 47 -

(a) Mr Mathew Ryan as a Managing Director; and

(b) Mr Roger Commins as a Non-Executive Director.

See Sections 11.3(d)(i) and 11.3(d)(ii) for further information on the incoming
Directors.

11.10 Capital Raising

As set out in Section 11.8(e) above, one of the conditions precedent to Completion is
the completion of the Capital Raising (the subject of Resolution 12).

The Company has applied to ASX for, and expects to receive, a waiver from Listing
Rule 2.1 Condition 2 to allow the Company offer the Capital Raising Shares for $0.05
each and from Listing Rule 1.1 Condition 11 so that the Options can have an exercise
price of less than $0.20 each.

11.11 Pro forma balance sheet

An unreviewed pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June
2016 based on the audited accounts of the Merged Group is set out in Schedule 6.

11.12 Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the Acquisition
and Capital Raising is set out below:

Shares

(at re-listing)

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

% post-
Acquisition

Number % post-
Acquisition

Number

Existing Shares on issue 22.34 63,939,969 18.47 63,939,969

Initial Consideration
Shares

28.40 81,285,715 23.48 81,285,715

Capital Raising Shares 48.91 140,000,000 57.77 200,000,000

Adviser Shares 0.35 1,000,000 0.29 1,000,000

Total Shares 100.00 286,225,684 100.00 346,225,684

Options (to be issued)1 Number

Consideration Options2 69,000,000

Director Options3 21,000,000

Adviser Options4 2,000,000

Total Options 92,000,000

Performance Rights (to be issued)5 Number

Class A 5,000,000

- 48 -

Class B 5,000,000

Class C 5,000,000

Total Performance Rights 15,000,000

Notes:

1. Full terms of Options are contained in Schedule 2.

2. Unquoted Options to be issued as consideration for the Acquisition. Comprised of the
following:

(a) 40,000,000 Options to be issued to MBRPL;

(b) 20,000,000 Options to be issued to Brigalow;

(c) 4,000,000 Options to be issued to Charles; and